No. 408, S.]

[Published June 6, 1949.

## CHAPTER 215.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 29.47 (2) of the statutes, relating to transportation of fish.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

29.47 (2) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

29.47 (2) FROM INLAND WATERS. No person shall transport or cause to be transported, or deliver or receive or offer to deliver or receive for transportation, any game fish taken from inland waters other than as follows:

(a) By common carrier: In each period of 7 days, one shipment only of not more than one package, containing not more than the bag limit for one day of game fish of any variety except brook, brown and rainbow trout, and in addition thereto not more than 20 pounds of any game fish for which no daily bag limit is established may be shipped by any resident to any point within the state, or by any nonresident licensee to any point without the state. All such shipments of fish by nonresident licensees shall have attached thereto a fish shipping coupon as provided in section 29.14.

have attached thereto a fish shipping coupon as provided in section 29.14.

(b) By means other than common carrier: The bag limit for one day of game fish of any variety may be transported by any resident to any point within the state, or by any nonresident licensee to any point without the state, when accompanied by the owner.

(c) All fish transported as provided in this subsection shall be entirely intact and with no part removed except the scales, gills and viscera.

(d) No box, package or container of fish transported by common carrier shall contain fish of more than one owner.

Approved June 2, 1949.